


 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  46th Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 45th Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: December 24, 2013  Effective: January 3, 2014 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$75.50  

N/A 
N/A 

75.50  
75.50  

 
$24.00  (CR) 

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0269  

 

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0379



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  45th Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 44th Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: November 21, 2013  Effective: December 1, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$75.50 (CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

75.50 (CR) 
75.50 (CR)  

 
$23.00   

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0226 

CANCELLED  
January 3, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0269 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  44th Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 43rd Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: June 25, 2013  Effective: July 5, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$59.00 (CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

65.00 (CR) 
65.00 (CR)  

 
$23.00   

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0608 

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2013 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0226



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  43rd Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 42nd Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: December 24, 2012  Effective: January 3, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$48.00  

N/A 
N/A 

62.00  
62.00 (CR)  

 
$23.00   

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

(CR) 

(CR) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0285 

CANCELLED 
July 5, 2013 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0608



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  42nd Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 41st Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: July 3, 2012  Effective: July 13, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$39.00  

N/A 
N/A 

54.50  
54.50  

 
$20.00  (CR) 

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0013 

CANCELLED 
January 3, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0285



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  41st Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 40th Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: June 25, 2012  Effective: July 5, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$39.00 (CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

54.50 (CR) 
54.50 (CR) 

 
$17.00  

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0834 

CANCELLED 
July 13, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0013



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  40th Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 39th Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: October 28, 2011  Effective: November 9, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$34.00 (CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

43.00 (CR) 
43.00 (CR) 

 
$17.00  

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0194

CANCELLED 
July 5, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0834



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  39th Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 38th Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: July 1, 2011  Effective: July 13, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$27.00  

N/A 
N/A 

36.00 
36.00 

 
$17.00 (CR) 

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

CANCELED  
November 9, 2011  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0194



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  38th Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 37th Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: May 18, 2011  Effective: May 28, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$27.00 (CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

36.00 
36.00 

 
$15.12  

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0578 

CANCELED  
JI-2011-0671  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0671 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  37th Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 36th Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: June 29, 2010  Effective: July 9, 2010 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$26.00 

N/A 
N/A 

36.00 
36.00 

 
$15.12 (CR) 

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0755 

CANCELLED 
May 28, 2011 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0578



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  36th Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 35th Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: December 28, 2009  Effective: January 7, 2010 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$26.00(CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

36.00(CR) 
36.00(CR) 

 
$12.12 

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0424 

CANCELLED 
July 9, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0755



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  35th Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 34th Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: July 2, 2009  Effective: July 12, 2009 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
1. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a part of this Tariff.  
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other Missouri Tariff are for 
periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange 
telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 
 

2. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$19.88 

N/A 
N/A 

23.40 
33.45 

 
$12.12 

9.00 
(3) 
N/A 
15.85 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2)    For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo 
(3) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

  

 

(AT) 

(AT) 
(CT) 

(AT) 

(CR) 
(CR) 
(CT) 

(AT) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0004

CANCELLED 
January 7, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0424



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  8th Revised Sheet 1.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 

Issued: July 2, 2009  Effective: July 12, 2009 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

7th Revised Sheet 1.1 was previously 7th Revised Sheet 1.01 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
2. RATES (cont'd) 
 

Footnotes: 
 

Urban service applicable within the Base Rate Area; where urban service is furnished outside, urban 
mileage charges are applicable as set forth below: 

 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
 
One-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange Trunks 
Party line Stations, each 
 

 
$1.09 

.80 
 

 

Urban mileage charges, as shown above, apply to customers having urban service who are located 
within the suburban service area.  In those cases where the Base Rate Area boundary follows the 
center line of a street or highway, all dwellings or structures facing or adjoining this street or highway 
and within 150 feet of the center line of the street or highway shall be considered within the Base 
Rate Area and shall be given urban service without the application of urban mileage. 
 
Area between the Base Rate Area boundary and suburban service area boundary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo. 

 

 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0004

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0379



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Leavenworth-Lansing, Kansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  34th Revised Sheet 1 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 33rd Revised Sheet 1 
  

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 I. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a 
part of this Tariff.  Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other 
Missouri Tariff are for periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the 
customer to exchange telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, Exchange Area. 

 
II. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 

 
  Current Rates(1) 
 1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence 

  
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 
$19.88(CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

23.40 
33.45 

 
$10.12(CR) 

7.00(CR) 
(2) 

N/A 
15.85 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 2 for maximum allowable rates. 
(2) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for 

residential essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, 
Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

 
 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

Cancelled  
July 12, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0004





















 

 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Leavenworth-Lansing, Kansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  7th Revised Sheet 1.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 1.01 
  

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 II. RATES (cont'd) 
 

Footnotes: 
 

Urban service applicable within the Base Rate Area; where urban service is furnished outside, urban 
mileage charges are applicable as set forth below: 

 
  Current Rates(1) 
 
(C) 
 

 
One-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange Trunks 
Party line Stations, each 
 

 
$1.09(CR) 

.80(CR) 
 

 Urban mileage charges, as shown above, apply to customers having urban service who are located 
within the suburban service area.  In those cases where the Base Rate Area boundary follows the 
center line of a street or highway, all dwellings or structures facing or adjoining this street or 
highway and within 150 feet of the center line of the street or highway shall be considered within 
the Base Rate Area and shall be given urban service without the application of urban mileage. 
 
Area between the Base Rate Area boundary and suburban service area boundary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 2 for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
Cancelled  

July 12, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0004



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  8th Revised Sheet 1.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 

Issued: July 2, 2009  Effective: July 12, 2009 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

7th Revised Sheet 1.1 was previously 7th Revised Sheet 1.01 
 

 

 
MISSOURI PORTION - LEAVENWORTH-LANSING, KANSAS EXCHANGE 

 
 
2. RATES (cont'd) 
 

Footnotes: 
 

Urban service applicable within the Base Rate Area; where urban service is furnished outside, urban 
mileage charges are applicable as set forth below: 

 

 

 Current Rates(1)(2)  
 
One-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange Trunks 
Party line Stations, each 
 

 
$1.09 

.80 
 

 

Urban mileage charges, as shown above, apply to customers having urban service who are located 
within the suburban service area.  In those cases where the Base Rate Area boundary follows the 
center line of a street or highway, all dwellings or structures facing or adjoining this street or highway 
and within 150 feet of the center line of the street or highway shall be considered within the Base 
Rate Area and shall be given urban service without the application of urban mileage. 
 
Area between the Base Rate Area boundary and suburban service area boundary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for residence basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo.  
(2) For the period of November 26, 2008 through November 25, 2012, prices for business basic local 

service in this exchange will be governed by Section 392.245.5(7) RSMo. 

 

 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0004

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0379













 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE - MISSOURI PORTION TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  10th Revised Sheet 2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 2 
 

Issued: July 2, 2009  Effective: July 12, 2009 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

 

  
   

    
    

   
   

  
 

(RT) 

(RT) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0004

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0379



 

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
Missouri Portion- 

 Leavenworth-Lansing, Kansas Exchange
Southwestern Bell Telephone 9th Revised Sheet 2
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 2

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 

 
II. RATES (cont'd) 
 

 

 Maximum Rates  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 

 

 
$20.33(CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

 

 
$10.35(CR) 

7.16(CR) 
(1) 

 

 

2. Urban Mileage Maximum Rates  
 
One-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange Trunks
 
Party line Stations, each 

 
$1.11(CR) 

 
.82(CR) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for residential 

essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local 
Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

 

 

Issued:  December 31, 2007 Effective:  February 16, 2008
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

Cancelled  
July 12, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0004



 

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 17 
Missouri Portion- 

 Leavenworth-Lansing, Kansas Exchange
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 8th Revised Sheet 2
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 2

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 

 
II. RATES (cont'd) 
 

 

 Maximum Rates  
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence  

 
One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 

 

 
$19.93(CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

 

 
$10.14(CR) 

7.02(CR) 
(1) 

 

 

2. Urban Mileage Maximum Rates  
 
One-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange 
Trunks 
 
Party line Stations, each 

 

 
 

$1.09 
 
.80 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for 

residential essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, 
Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

 

 

Issued:  October 17, 2006 Effective:  December 1, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
February 16, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Leavenworth-Lansing, Kansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  7th Revised Sheet 2 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 2 
  

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 II. RATES (cont'd) 
 

  Maximum Rates 
 1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence 
  

One-Party 
Two-Party 
Lifeline 

 

 
$19.88(CR) 

N/A 
N/A 

 

 
$10.12(CR) 

7.00(CR) 
(1) 

 
 2. Urban Mileage Maximum Rates 
  

One-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange 
Trunks 
 
Party line Stations, each 

 

 
 

$1.09(CR) 
 
.80(CR) 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for 

residential essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, 
Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

 
 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

December 1, 2006


















